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PRODUCTION AND STOCKS OF EGGS AND POULTRY 

D.o.mb.r 1992 

HIGHLIGHTS 

Preliminary estimates for December 1992 show that egg production 
in Canada at 39.544,000 dozens decreased by 0.5% from December 
1991. The number of layers decreased by 0.3% from 21,162,000 
in 1991 to 21,088,000 In 1992 while the rate of lay decreased 
from 2,254 in December 1991, to 2,250 In December 1992. 

Egg producers received an average of 94.3 cents per dozen in 
December 1992 compared with 94.0 cents in December 1991. All 
levies paid to marketing boards by producers have been subtracted 
from these prices. 

Poultry meat In cold storage decreased by 3.9% from February 1. 
1992 to February 1, 1993 while frozen eggs decreased from 
1 506 tonnes In February 1992, to 1 053 tonnos In February 1993. 

METHODOLOGY SUMMARY 

Stocks of frozen poultry and eggs statlscs are collected by mail 
questionnaires from public and semi—public cold storages, meat 
packers, growers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central 
warehouses of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and 
firms are required to report all stocks held In their own establish-
ments or in specially rented rooms elsewhere as at the opening 
of the first business day of the month. Stocks of poultry products 
are obtained with the cooperation of Agriculture Canada. 

Although storage operators have been asked to report Grade A 
poultry separately from other Inventory since January 1, 1976, 
some Grade A may still be reported with other grades. 

PRODUCTION ET STOCKS DOEUFS Er DE VOLAILLES 

dc.mbr• 1992 

FAITS SAILLANTS 

Selon lee estimation. provleolr.s, Is production d'oeufs su 
Canada .st de 39,544,000 douzalnes, une diminution di 0.5% 
de décembre 1991 è décembre 1992. Li nombre de pond.us.s a 
diminué de 0.3% de 21,162,000 on 1991 1 21.088,000 on 1992 
tandis quo Is taux do ponts a dimlnul do 2,254 on 1991 1 
2,250 on dlcombro 1992- 

Los productours ont reçu on moyonne 94.3 cents Is douzaine 
d'oeufs on dlcembre 1992 contre 94.0 cents an dlc.mbr. 1991. 
toutee lee retenuos payées aux agences de commercialisatlon ont 
Itl sousbitee do ces prix. 

Los stocks do viando de volallie an entrepôt frlgortflquo ont dimlnul 
di 3.9% du icr flvri.r 1992 au Icr flvrl.r 1993 tandis qus 
lee ooufs congells ont diminul di 1 506 tonnos mltriqu.s an 
flvrler 1992 1 1 053 tonnes mltriquos on fvrler 1993. 

APERGU DE LA METHODOLOGIE 

Los statistiques do stocks do produits de vol.111e at d'oeufs congells 
sont recueillis au moyen do questionnaires envoyls aux entrepôt. 
Irigorifiques des secteurs publics ot semi—publics, aux con-
serveries de viande, aux lleveur., aux entrepôt. des Ipiciers-
grossistes at aux entrepôts communs des lpiceries I sucoursal.s 
multiples. 

Au court do rolovIs offootuls su niveau de I. production at di I. 
vente on gros, on a demandl aux ontreprises de declarer tous 
lee stocks queues dltonaiont dane leurs propres ótabilssem.nts 
ou dan. I.e locaux louIs spIcialement I cetto fin it ci, on date du 
debut do Is premiere journIo ouvrable du mole. L.a chlffrss cur 
lee stocks di volaili. ont ItI rocueillis par l'entremise d'Agriculturo 
Canada. 

MIme .1 lee exploitants d'entropIts ont CM priCe I partir du icr 
Janvier 1976, do faire un rapport dee lots do volailles di classo 
A, distincts des autres stocks, certeine lot, do class. A peuv.nt 
toutefois figurer dans lee autres classes. 

Not.: 
Quantities In this bulletin are In metric unite. 
The conversion factor is 1 kg = 2.2046 lbs. 
To order....................................................................(613) 951-2453 
For Information.........................................................(613) 951-2549 

Nota: 
Los quantitIs dans co bulletin sont on unites mItriques. 
Le facteur do converon utilisI set: 1 kg - 2.2046 Nvros 
Pour commander.....................................................(613) 951 —2453 
Pour renseignements .............................................. (613) 951-2549 

I e 	Statistics Statistique 	 Canacta1 Canada 	Canada 
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TABLE 1. Summary Table, Production, Stocks and Farm Prices of Eggs. Canada, December 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 1. Sommalrs, production, stocks d'o.ufs II prix I In terms dee oeuf, Canada. dcombre 1991 .11992 

December 

décembrs 

1991 	 1992 

199229 
a%of 

1991 

1992 on 
% ci. 
1991, 

Average number of layers - Nombre moy.n di pondetss 000) 

Eggs per 100 layers - Nombre d'oeuts pour 100 pondeuses 

Egg production 000 doz.) - Production d'oeufs '000 douz.) 

Farm price of eggs sold for consumption (*/doz) - Prtx 
Its forme ties owls mis an marché (C/douz.) 

21.162 

2254 

39.748 

94.0(1) 

21.088 

2250 

39.5" 

94.3(1) 

99.7 

99.8 

99.5 

100.3 

(1) All levies paid to marketing boards by producers have been s1.tflracted from these prices. 
(1) Toutes lea ratenuee payóee ai.x agences di commerclailsatlon oct 011 souslraltes tie cee prtx. 

TABLE 2. Egg Pyoduction. by Provkc.. December 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 2. Production d'oeufs, par province, dIcembre 1991 e11992 

Provinces 

Average number 
oflayers(1) 

Nombre moyen 
tie poodeuses(1) 

1992 as 
a%of 

1991 

1992 on 
do 

1991 

Eggs per 
lOOlayers 

Nombre d'oeufs 
pour 100 
pondeuses 

1992 as 
a%of 

1991 

1992 in 
% tie 
1991 

Egg productlon(2) 

PrOdUCtIOn 
d'oeuts(2) 

1992 as 
a%ol 

1991 

1992 on 
% do1 
1991 

1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 

000 No No. - rCre r1oz. - 	- diva 

Newfoundland - Terrs-Netwø 389 347 892 1 $44 1.945 100.1 630 562 892 
Prince Edward Island - 
II.-du-Princ.-Edouavd 137 123 89.8 2,235 2234 100.0 255 229 89.8 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelletcoese 896 903 100.8 2,225 2.157 96.9 1,661 1,623 97.7 
New Brunswick - Nouveau Brunswick 509 526 103.3 2,260 2,228 98.6 959 977 101.9 
Quebec - Québec 3,643 3.575 98.1 2,260 2,301 101.8 6,861 6,854 99.9 
OntarIo 7,887 7,939 100.7 2,285 2,294 100.4 15.021 15,175 101.0 
ManItoba 2.357 2.320 98.4 2.343 2,334 99.6 4,603 4.512 98.0 
Saskatchewan 931 947 101.7 2204 2202 99.9 1.710 1,738 101.6 
Aberta 1,801 1,823 1012 2,117 2,125 100.4 3.178 3.226 101.6 
British Columbia - 
Colomble-Oritannlque 2.612 2.585 99.0 2237 2,157 98.4 4,670 4,646 95.4 

Canada 21,162 	21,088 99.7 2,254 2,250 99.8 39,748 39,544 995 

(1) The average of the estimated number of layers at the beginning and end of month. 
(1) Moyenne du nombre estimatif tie pondeuses so debut ofI Is On du mole. 
(2) Egg production Includes leakers and re$ocis, as well as eggs sold for consumption, eggs sold for hatching 

and eggs used by producers. 
(2) La production d'oeuts comprend lea owls fissures it reetés. us oeuls vendus pott Is consornmalion, lea oeuts 

vendus pour Inc*.tiation it lee oeufs utlusOs par lea producteurs. 





TABLE 3. Egg Dhaposilon, by ProvInce. December 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 3. Ecoui.m.nt des oeuts, pa, province, décembre 1991 it 1992 

Provinces 

Sold for corumptlon 

Vendus pour uxisommlon Farm price 

Farm price 

Used by producers 

UtlIIsés per We producteurs 

Leakers and 
rect1 

Oeufs fissures Ouandty 	 Vakje Ouaritlly, 	 Value 
at rejetés 

Ouandtó Valeur P,lxèla fermi OuanIIté Valeur  

1991 	1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 

'00004 doz. $000 C per doz. 000 of doz. $000 000 of doz. 

000 di dow. C Is ()® di douz. ®() di douz. 

Ntld.-T.-N. 626 	552 727 625 1162 113.3 1 1 1 1 12 ii 

P.EJ. - u.-p.-E. 248 	223 264 240 106.5 107.5 1 1 2 1 5 4 
N.S. - N..-E. 1,494 	1,450 1,570 1,512 105.1 104.3 3 3 4 3 11 9 

N.S. - N-B. 796 	797 847 820 106.4 102.9 3 3 4 4 16 16 
Qua. - Qu6. 5,674 	5,822 5.370 5,697 94.6 97.9 22 22 29 30 113 116 
Ont. 13.587 	13.824 12.431 12,800 91.5 92.6 61 61 86 67 271 276 
Man. 4,374 	4250 3.814 3,613 872 85.0 17 17 17 17 87 85 
Sk. 1.531 	1,563 1,424 1,431 93.0 91.8 44 44 48 48 31 32 
AIls -Ab. 2.688 	2.730 2.518 2.498 93.7 91.5 48 48 51 49 54 55 

B.C. - C-B. 4273 	4,009 4,193 3.969 98.1 99.0 26 26 28 28 85 80 

Canada 35291 	35,223 33,158 33.2051 94.0 94.31 226 226 250 2481 685 4J 

TABLE 4. ProductIon and Disposition of Eggs, by ProvInce, January to the and of December 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 4. Production at écouliment des osuls, par province, janvier a Ia fln di décambre 1991 it 1992 

Provinces oduction(1) 

1992 as 
a % of 

1991 

1992 on 
S do 
1991 

Sold for 
consumptlon(2) 

Vendus pour 
consommation('2) 

1992 as 
ax of 

1991 

1992 on 
S di 

Used by 
producers 

UIIioés per 
los producteuis 

1991  

1992 as 
a % of 

1991 

1992 en 
S do 

Leakers and 
Rejects 

Oeuts fissures 
01 rejetés 

1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 

'00004 doz. '000 of doz. '00004 doz. '00004 doz. 

'000 di dow. '000 do dow. '000 di data. '000 do dow. 

N8d. - T.-N. 7,130 7.071 992 6.994 6.928 99.1 12 12 100.0 139 138 

P.E.I. - I.-P.-E. 2.764 2.175 78.7 2.691 2.116 78.6 12 12 100.0 53 41 
N.S. - N.-E. 19,506 19,494 99.9 17.536 17,500 99.8 36 36 100.0 128 122 

N.B.-N.-B. 11.067 11,229 101.5 8.964 9,181 102.4 38 36 100.0 179 186 
Quo. - Qu6. 82,701 82,392 99.6 69,343 68,941 99,4 264 264 100.0 1.383 1.377 
Oct. 179217 182,405 101.8 161,273 164.810 1022 732 732 100.0 3.222 3,291 
Man. 54,538 53,611 98.3 51.118 50248 98.3 204 204 100.0 1.020 1.004 
Sask. 19,797 20,032 1012 17,813 17,987 101.0 528 528 100.0 364 367 
AIls -*1), 37,256 38,959 104.6 31,310 32,743 104.6 576 576 100.0 635 663 

B.C. - C-B. 58,223 57,416 98.6 51,124 49,761 97.3 312 312 100.0 1,023 995 

Canada 472200 474,784 100.51 418.168 420215 100.51 2.712 2.712 100.01 8.146 

(1) Includes hatching eggs. 
(1) Comprond les aetiS d'lnc&atIon. 
(2) HatchIng eggs not Included. 
(2) No comprend pas We oeufs d'lnc*Aallon. 





TABLE 5. Placements, Laying Chicks by Province or Region Five-Week Period. endIng January 2, 1992 and 1993 

TABLEAU 5.Placementa do poussins femelfes du type do pont.. par province it region, p4rlode do cinq somalnes tinissant Is 
2 psnvter 1992 et 1993 

Five-week period endIng 
January 2 

Periods cio clnq semalnes 
so termkwd Is 2 larMer  

.uwy 1.1992 to January 2. 1 WJ 

Du br larMer 1992. au 2 janvier 193 

1992as 199210 
s%o( aSol 

1991 1991 
Provinces 1991 1992 1991 	1992 

1992.., 1992en 
%cle 
1991 1991 

'000 '000 

Aflandc provinces - Provinces do i'Attanuque 256 211 82.4 1.660 	1.584 95.4 
Ouaboc - Quebec 410 244 59.5 2,616 	2,455 93.8 
Ontario 774 794 102.8 6,838 	6,619 968 
Manita 251 298 118.7 2,424 	2.435 100.5 
Saskatchewan 107 80 74.8 916 	800 87.3 
Aberta 218 253 116.1 1.945 	2230 114.7 
British Columbia - Colombie-Bdtarinlqus 272 232 85.3 2.184 	2,047 93.7 

Canada I 	2288 	2.112 92.31 18,583 	18,170 97.8 

TABLE5. Report of Processed Egg Production, Canada, Five -week Period ending January 2. 1993 

TABLEAU 6. Rapport sur is production d'oouts transform8s. Canada, pour I.s dnq semalnes tinissant I. 2 lanvier 1993 

Whole egg 

Oeufs enflers 

Yolk 

James 
Alumen 

Total period 

totw, periods 

To dat. 

Ace )our 

kg kU kg 

Total break (liquid basis) - Tdsl des 
oasis cass8s (lIquid.) 1.854.651 370.469 709,721 2,934,841 43,7,989 

Frozen egg production - PrOdUCtIOn 
d'oeufscongelós 721.853 337,334 151,379 1,210,566 14,229,509 

Liquid egg production - Production 
d'oeuls Mquldes 812,427 62.827 34.868 909.922 10,968,033 

Dried egg production - Production do 
poudre d'oe.I* 103.946 75,312 116,09 295,327 5,017,024 

Source: Poultry Market Report, AQrIculkxs Canada. 
Source: Marché do volatile.. rapport d'Agrlcufture Canada. 





TABLE 7. Egg-feed Ratio, by Month. Canada. 1987 - 1992 (1) 

TABLEAU 7. Rapports,  des oeufs aux ailments, par mols, Canada, 1987 - 1992 (1) 

F Month -Mole 	 1 	 1987 	 1988 	 1989 
	

I' 

Janusay - Janvier 3.98 4.12 3.76 3.80 4.23 4.18 
February - Flvrler 4.02 4.18 3.78 3.80 4.16 4.11 
March - Mars 4.08 4.02 3.91 4.02 4.36 4.06 
April - Avrii 4,07 4.18 3.83 3.95 4.01 4.03 

May - Mel 4.05 4.16 3.88 3.79 4.07 4.07 
June - Juin 3.99 4.02 3.97 3.75 4.20 4.06 
July - ,.hiiflet 3.98 3.64 3.96 3.86 4.33 4.18 
August - AoOt 3.95 377 3.94 3.99 4.24 4.33 

September - Sept.mbrs 4.09 3.75 3.96 4.05 4.32 4.33 
October - Octobre 4.07 3.80 4.05 4.09 4.37 4.24 
November - No'embre 3.86 3.80 4.22 4.25 4.51 430 
December - Décembre 4.00 3.81 428 4.36 4.57 4,33 

Averaoe - Moverri. 4.01 3.94 3.96 3,98 4.28 4.19 

Note: The egg-feed ratio Is the number of kilograms of 17% -20% laying feed that are equal in value to the farm price of one 
dozen eggs. Feed prices are weiited by the number of layers in each of five reons of Canada. Egg prices are based 
on the reUirns to farmers for all grades of maricet eggs. Beguning In 1986, all levies paid to marketing boards by 
proclocers ha.e been subtracted from these prices. 

Note: La rapport des oeuls aux ailments eat Is nombre de kilogrammes do moulée do ponte I teneur de 17%-20% dont Ia valour 
lquivaut au pnx d'une douzaine croeufs lie ferrne. La pnx des ailments est pondlrl suivant Is nombre do pon douses 
dana cinq rlon. do Canada. La pox des oeufa est tondl sijr les recettes dos agncutteurs pour toutes lee categories 
d'oeufs venckis. A partir do 1986, toutes leo retenues payees aux agences do commercialisation ont ete soustraites do 
cesproc. 

TABLE 8. Averag. Prices of Eggs Sold for Consumption In Canada, by Month, 1987 - 1992 (1) 

TABLEAU 8. PrIx moyens des oeufs vendus pour consommatlon au Canada, par mob, 1987 - 1992 (1) 

Month-Mole 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 

doilars per dozen - dollars Is douzaine 

,J.nuary - Janv*r 0.818 0.857 0.971 0.870 0.905 0.892 
February - Février 0.818 0.867 0.975 0.867 0.883 0.878 
March - Mars 0.814 0.859 0.986 0.896 0.933 0.881 
April - AvriI 0.798 0.854 0.964 0.886 0.878 0.887 

May - Mel 0.789 0.858 0.981 0.856 0.875 0.887 
June - ,A,in 0.801 0.868 0.991 0.865 0.893 0.890 
July - .Aiillet 0.810 0.896 0.992 0.894 0.912 0.919 
August - AoOt 0.807 0.942 0.981 0.923 0.883 0.937 

September - Septembre 0.809 0.951 0.980 0,924 0.900 0.932 
October - Octebre 0.809 0.984 0.986 0.917 0.913 0.928 
November - Novembre 0.809 0.982 0.986 0.926 0.929 0.927 
December - Dlcembre 0.814 0.984 0.987 0.927 0.940 0.943 

(1) Benring in 1986, all levies paid Ic marketing boards by prodocers have been subtracted from thes. prices. 
(1) A parlir do 1986, toutes los ratenues paylft aux agences do commercialisalion ont 64 soustraites do ce proc. 





TABLE 9. Stocls 01 Frozen Poultry, by Provinc,(1) 

Chickens under 2 Kg ChIckens 2 kg and over 
Chicken Processed 

Poulels do moAn. do 2 kg Poulets do 2 kg of plus cuts chIcken 

Reponed Other Reported Other Morceaux Poulets 
Grade A Oa'adeA depoulel epprOtés 

Total Total depoulet epprète.  
Rwponk 

No.  
AArss Repporté Aufres 

eA  

metric - tonnes - motriques 

Atlantic provincos(3) 

1 February 1.1993p 38 21 59 7 10 17 215 100 
2 January 1.1993r 39 39 78 6 6 12 170 112 
3 Februuy 1.1992 51 83 134 15 18 33 472 75 

4 

ousbac  

February 1,1993p 226 173 399 123 39 162 1.601 521 
5 .isnuwy1199 169 150 319 73 46 119 1,572 429 
6 February 1,1992 403 311 714 142 165 307 1.870 622 

7 

Ontario  

February 1,1993 45 3 48 134 469 603 1.644 2.769 
8 January 1.1993r 26 7 33 118 360 478 1,537 3.073 
9 February 1.1992 79 136 215 47 85 132 1.599 1,992 

Manitoba 

10 February 1,1993p 53 17 70 13 20 33 326 167 
11 January 1,1993r 44 19 63 20 13 33 438 178 
12 February 1.1 992 239 114 353 30 63 93 488 160 

Sk01chewan 

13 February 1,1993p 38 55 93 5 4 9 151 61 
14 January 1.1993r 52 26 78 29 3 32 175 46 
15 February 1,1992 117 32 149 7 4 11 200 80 

Aborts 

16 February 1,1993p 66 124 190 47 57 104 605 212 
17 January 1.1993r 142 174 316 50 155 205 583 251 
18 February 1.1992 451 522 973 126 51 177 583 199 

British Columbia 

19 February 1,1993p 58 7 65 13 9 22 220 185 
20 January 1.1993r 69 8 77 32 22 54 456 145 
21 February 1,1992 26 18 44 18 25 43 186 225 

22 

Canada 

February 1.1993p 524 400 924 342 608 950 4,782 4.015 
23 January 1,1993r 541 423 984 328 605 933 4.931 4234 
24 February 1.1992 1.366 1216 2,582 385 411 796 5,398 3,353 

f nr'tøql at end of tshle 



-,- 

J 
- 

- 	

: 

- 	 :- 	 '- 

	

- 	 - 

- - 
-, 	1 	,. 	 •" 	- 	 - 	? 	 - 

	

- 	 -.- 	
l • 	 :- 	1I 	 -... 

I- - 

-1.-- 	 LT 

tl 

:- 	 -. 

• 1 • 	 •-.- 	 --:--- 	-' 	
--. 	i)_ 

- 	

F 	 - 

L wvt 

 
• 	 - 	 :r- 

-.  

1 	
It 

- :-' 	Lf 	-- 	 - 	- 	• 

I 
 gill wlis-cm! 	

IA  



TABLEAU 9. Stocks di vtande di volalile congeté.. par province(1) 

Chtckens Fowls Turkeys 5kg and under 

Poulets Poulos 

Other 

Dtndons di 5 kg et motni 

Floported Pposd Other 
OradeA OradiA 

Totai Toa Tot& 
Rportè A&es Apoté AuUes  
ClasseA  ClasseA  N 

mtc - 	nnes - mélrlques 

Prov. di rAztarluque(3) 

391 0 13 13 295 47 332 lerlévrlsr 	199 
372 3 10 13 120 57 177 101 lanvter 	1993r 2 
714 2 35 37 121 175 296 lerfOvfler 	 1992 3 

Québec 

2.683 20 3 23 349 295 644 lertévrter 	199 4 
2,439 20 35 55 524 243 767 lerlanvter 	199 5 
3.513 118 465 583 1094 372 1,466 1Cr léviler 	1992 6 

OntarIo 

5,064 118 370 488 1.942 275 2,217 lerfèvrler 	1993p 7 
5.121 104 369 473 1.735 175 1,910 1Cr Janvter 	19g B 
3,938 0 176 176 1.304 447 1.751 1 or Wrier 	1992 9 

Manitoba 

596 4 9 13 149 43 192 lertévfler 	1993p 10 
712 13 11 24 141 37 178 ler lanvier 	1993r 11 

1.094 23 4 27 94 117 211 lsitévrler 	1992 12 

Saskatchewan 

314 2 2 4 26 19 45 lerléwler 	1993P 13 
331 9 4 13 24 18 42 1Cr janvier 	1993r 14 
440 2 11 13 21 17 38 lerfevrter 	1992 15 

1,111 9 26 35 196 124 320 

Atwto 

lerfévrlir 	1993p 16 
1,355 38 46 U 179 92 271 lerJanvl.r 	1993r 17 
1,932 8 24 32 267 206 473 1Cr lévrler 	1992 18 

Colomble-Brttannlque 

492 14 17 31 114 42 156 lerléviler 	1993P 19 
732 2 5 7 38 20 58 lerlanvler 	1993r 20 
498 10 24 34 145 68 213 lertbwlsr 	1992 21 

10.651 167 440 607 3.061 845 3,906 

Canada 

lerléwler 	 199 22 
11,0 189 480 669 2,761 642 3,403 101 janvlel 	199 23 
12.129 163 739 902 3.046 1,402 4,448 lerfévrler 	 1992 24 

VoEr note(s) I Ia fIn du tIeau. 





TABLE 9. S*ock3 of Fran Poi*ry. by Pvu'ic.(1) 

Itikeys over 5 kg and under 8 kg TLalceys 8kg and over 
T,keys ovet 5 kg and under 8 kg Tuieys 8kg and over 

Dindon.depluadeskg Dindonede8kgeiph.m 
etdemorde8kg 0indon,de8kgetph 

Aepoited Thiher Repoded Other 
GradeA GradeA 

Total Total 
Rapporté 
Ctaase A 

4¼bee Rappodé 
 Ctasse A  

Autres 
No. 

meic - 	 - me8c - kmes - mát,lquss 

Jrelc pohilces(3) 

Febn.y 1, 1993p 102 56 158 25 25 50 
2 January 1, 1993r 68 28 96 28 32 60 
3 Febcy 1.1992 67 52 119 80 20 100 

4 

Duebec 

Febn.y 1, 1993p 846 925 1,771 956 1.618 2.574 
5 Jantry 1, 1993f 618 526 1.144 787 779 1.566 
6 Febrty 1, 1992 971 361 1.332 799 893 1.692 

)rno 

7 Fny 1. 19939 1.592 755 2.347 500 1.554 2.054 
8 .Mnieiy 1, 1993r 1.047 705 1,752 390 1,431 1,821 
9 Febn.y 1.1992 1.267 1.133 2,400 294 2,479 2.713 

4anitoba 

10 Febn.y 1, 1993p 794 274 1,068 260 71 331 
11 January1,1993r 196 269 1,065 241 92 333 
12 Febrtwy 1. 1992 391 200 591 371 187 558 

13 

Saskatchewan  

Fabrty1.1993p 106 35 141 Be 131 219 
14 ,.tani.eiy 1. 1993r 63 22 85 55 45 103 
15 Febnz'y1.1992 65 20 85 29 20 49 

16 

Albeft 

Febny 1, 19939 176 448 624 261 343 604 
17 .rry I. 1993r 37 468 505 207 283 490 
15 F.bruy 1, 1992 326 184 510 270 299 569 

British Columbia  

19 Febrty 1, 19939 292 97 389 291 382 673 
20 tanuary1,1993r 83 36 119 204 314 518 
21 Febna,y 1,1992 260 166 426 513 643 1,156 

Canada 

22 Frtary 1, 19939 3.908 2.590 6,498 2.381 4.124 6,505 
23 Mni.*ry 1, 1993r 2.712 2.054 4.766 1.912 2.979 4,891 
24 Febn.y 1,1992 3.347 2.116 5.463 2.356 4,541 6,897 

(1) TOtals ilclude dressed and evcerated weigfts. 
(2) Include the folbwing: chicken tat necks, backs, gtlets (hearts. Iweis, zards), cooled and uncooked diced chicken 

mea except for whole fo. all other edbla parts of towt Unctassised rucludes ttskey necks, backs. gIetz and 
cooled and uncooked diced t,tey meet but does not riclude chicken (eel, pheesarla, qtaIs or rabbits. 

(3) See Table 10 for total stocks 01 (rozen chicken and turkey meat by province. 
Note: 1kg 2.2046 t. 





TABLEAU 9. Sdcs ds viandim di ¶1v4611e oong.Ió.. per pfov1nc.(1) 

Tuik.y cula TuvXsyS Ducki Oss.. Uncas- &and 
and ?u,tha bvtw sd2) 
proc..a.d ttslisy iii 

poufIry 
m.*t 

Morc..ux di Dindons Canwds 04.0 Dindon Total 
dirldons it 1011011 Non gnéi-al. 
mppretáa CAMS3*0 v4ands di  

vo4.iIl.  No 

m.t,ic - 10nnss - méVlqi.*s 

Piv. di rAssntlqu.(3) 

136 876 9 1 215 1.306 hr lóvrlsr 	1993p 1 
172 456 15 1 240 1,096 ii, lanvw 	1993r 2 
111 526 15 8 720 1,020  hr 4i* 	1992 3 

QuEbic 

550 5,689 63 6 1,401 10,045 1i, fbvnor 	1993p 4 
849 4,326 48 2 1.143 8,013 1 Isnvsr 	1993r 5 
464 4,954 118 12 1.297 10.471 hr *msr 	1992 5 

OntarIo 

2,156 8,774 150 7 1,503 15.966 1Ió4r* 	1993p 7 
2.721 7.704 139 6 1.728 15.173 lr any4sr 	1993r 8 
1.968 6880 728 72 1348 14.590 1.r *TIsr 	1992 9 

361 1.952 7 8 189 2,765 

Mmb. 

lii I4.vrlsr 	1993p 10 
385 1,981 18 9 251 2.975 1.rjarivls 	1993, 11 
428 1,786 52 155 257 3.381 lsrlivflsr 	1992 12 

Saskatchiwan 

83 488 4 0 34 844 1 or fövtW 	1993p 13 
89 299 13 0 56 712 her JaiwW 	1993r 14 
63 236 14 1 51 754 lor tóvflsr 	1992 15 

248 1,796 25 3 257 3.727 

Abwft 

lsr lvdsr 	1993p Ia 
239 1.506 83 2 425 3.454 her Jmtsr 	1993, 17 
723 1,775 88 10 111 3,948 11 *.Prw 	1992 18 

Colomb4.- Br$tann4qu. 

540 1.758 8 5 271 2,565 ler 4vflsr 	1990p 19 
783 1,416 20 2 114 2.363 1 or Janv4.r 	1993, 20 
671 2.666 35 11 196 3,442 her tvflsr 	1992 21 

Canada 

4.404 21,313 266 30 3,870 36,737 lsrfèvrler 	1903p 72 
4,666 17,728 336 24 3.967 33,776 lii Jsnv4. 	1993r 23 
4,114 2022 560 219 3.480 38212 hr févr4er 	1992 24 

(I) Pold. di Is vclift hsbillás it Evlscérös. 
(2) lnclu.nt Ii gras di poulit. We cous. Iii dcv, Isa aba8a (cOeura. Iota.. gö,r,). Is vlands di poMt cults ou non 

Cults coup4o in cubis, sail isa poiles .nllóras, it loutsm lee sub'ss perhisi comesibles di Is pois. Incluint muss1 
We cous, We doe, We .b.ds (cosas, bus, gó.iers) du dindon, Is vande di dindon cults it non oats coupdo in 
cubes. mall nlnclusnt pas hom pattae di pOulst We ttasne, We c.8s5 ou 155 Ispir*. 

(3) VoIr tableeu 10 pour Is total di stocki di vt.rlds di pouIsts it di dindor* congSlós 
Nota. 1kg • 22046 Iv. 
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Table 10. Stock. of Frozen Chicken and Turkey Meat. Atlantic Province, 

Tableau 10. Stockade vlande do poulets 01 dlndons congelés. provinces do lAtlantlqu. 

C*icken. Turkeys 
Pouloll Din dons 

metric - tonnes - mélrkpies 

Newfoundland - Terre- Neuve: 

February 1.1993p 	- let IviIer 	1993p 165 118 
January 1.1 993 	- I or janvier 	1993(   164 120 

February 1,1992 	- let féi'ler 	1992 343 170 

Prince Edward Island - Ue—cli—Prtnce—Edouard: 

February 1 .1993p 	- let févrler 	I 993p 0  0 
January 1,19931 	- let janviar 	19931 0 0 

February 1.1 992 	- let févrler 	1992 0 0 

Nova Scotia - Noovelle—Ecosse: 

February 1,1993p 	- let févTier 	1993p 199 479 
January 1.19931 	- 	 let janvler 	19931 154 253 

February 1.1992 	- lerfévtler 	1992 191 370 

New Brunswkk - Nouveau—Brunswick 

Febaisry 1.1993p 	- let I éviler 	1993p 27 79 
January 1.19931 	- 101 lanvier 	19931 54 82 

February 1,1992 	- let léviler 	1992 180 

Table 11. SlockI of Frozen Eggs In Cold Storage, by Region 

Tableau 11. Stocks d'oeull congelés dana lea entrepbts frigorlflques par regions 

February 1,1993p 

br févrler 	1993p 

Whole 	Yolk 

Entiers 	Jaune 

Whites 	 January 1. 
9931 

Total 
Blanc 	 or janvier 

9931 

metric - torines - métriques 

February 1, 
1992 

lOt lEYTIOf 

Canada 	 733 	209 	1111 	1,0531 	1.114 

Atlantic povinces - Provinces do rAtlanuque 	 2 	0 	0 	2 	 3 	 0 

Central provinces - Provinces centrales 	 408 	43 	70 	521 	595 	702 

Western provinces - Provinces do lOuest 	 1 	323 	166 	41 	530 	516 	804 
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Table 12. socks of Eibe Drd Egg Procb In Slotige in Can.de(1) 

Table 12. Stocks de pro&ki doeis comestle. séchés dws lea entrepft su Canade(1) 

Feb4uary 1. 
1993p 

1e(leS#TiS 
1993p 

Janary 1, 
1993f 

1ernvle, 
1993r 

February 1, 
1992 

I.rfwler 
1992 

meic - tonnea - m6th 	- tonn.s - mquea  

Dried wtiole egg and mbve, - Pou&s do.etls 
.ndet St IflétsiIQSS 206 96 211 

Dried egg yolk and mixes - Pou&e do jawnes 
doeufsetmManges 171 117 150 

DrIed albumen (egg  whes) - Powk. (ralbum.n 
1anc do.ufs) 216 224 294 

Tol 592 437 655 	- 

(1) Includes impoitod product. product held for analysis, product held in bond and stocks on gouvemert accoull. 
(1) Con,prend tout produit impoitê, pro.ckiit détenu pour analyse, produk consigné at lea stocks détenus pour is cornpte 

du gouvornOmenL 
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SuMs riviijtion du secteut agricole canadlen, 
secteur dynamique s'N on est un. exige beaucoup 
do tempt Aiwi di vom aider dans cent 13che. le 
resement do raricunure di 1991 met I votre 
&sposition Its raiseqnwients Its pkrs exhausbis 
qri soil. sous une forme gui vm coient. 

V005 décom1rez dais noire pubãcation 9ratWte. 
kiUIulêe Predults it services di 'ecensemeni di 
ra9ricuitw, di 1991. tous Its produils it services 
quoflre Is recensornent Os ragnculiure 

Nous ivns 	re &pmtm une srie unique 
di 24 puaieec dont les donMes vaus pemiel 
lent di mleux comprencke Ii situation tasceaite 
Os ragricibn aux dcheies nationale, proiiciale 
St IiIraproinciale. 

Keepuig up with changes in Canadas damic 
agittdh.n sectx coiid be a time.cons1risig task 
b help. the 1991 Census of Agnculture oilers the 
most comprehensive inWwtion avaiLable iii l 
mat to Suit you. 

With ors free pcatson, the 1991 Census ii 
Agricoflure Prvducts and Services. youl (kscow  
&A the products and services available from the 
Census of Agncuiture. 

Asenesol2d Data Pubkaons preserns 
a tasciiating Iist into atuitise at the nathna, 
pnMnciai and s.pncIai t 

C E N S US 

91 
R [C ENS EM [NT 

Ifs donne'es 16 plus fiables sur 
1'agnkuiture et sur les exploitaM 

I 	A agricoles a VOIR bposi tion 

Put the Most Rebble 
Data on Canadh Farms and 

Farmers to Work for Youl 

Got a specific request? Custom Services omer a 
wide range of services In the combinations of 
variables of geographic areas that mterest yes. 
Vapobished Data ate aaitable Ii prd or on 

skette ma stiles of specia9y designed sinai atee 
data tablet 

Thres Analytical Publcatlsns. with maps and graphics provide a quick look 
at citrent bendi in Canada's faslchangUig prunary agriciihte Widusfry. These 
pications are a must for anyone wh a keener casual interest in agriculture. 

Si vvs avez des besoms spdciaux, Its Services 
'tJ persennaith VM ofirent im vaste dvenW di 

• 	possIbltilds it Is peuvent regrouper es varrables 
ou dêmltsr Its rtgions gêograpliiques scion vos 
spkification& Los doaoèes ace pubiéei pruvent 

vous ilia communiquées SW support papier ou sit dlsquette at sites sont 
prèsentées sotis bme do tableaux renlenmait des dcinnèes sdglonalm tableaux 
q.i soni spécialement ccnçus port répondre I yes beso 

0. - his pubkasss ssaP1qeu. compisnant caries it paphiqum vous 
dorvieni WI aperçu des lendaices actueles observées dais It secleur pwairs 
on constants ênoMion  qu'est raicuitute. Ces putibcations sent rrdsspeinatiues 

louts persorvie gui siflótes.se Os pr6s ou do torn j ragncolht.. 

4"~4 
A 

s plus di Wa0wah, cutnu 
enherégion4&CCn 

suitaton di Sbtisfique Canada  le 
Om ocldidiczvvusouavec: 

J Sous section  
Q Le( Services Unit 	 b order Putfuticr 	 u(iisate*as 

calblkee:1800267 -6671 	Rnsement&ragriciitur. 
Sulcs Canada 	 SUtiUe Canada 
Qtliwa, Ontario 	 Ottawa (1i1aio) 
KIA 016 	 XIA 016  

o Si vois appdez (Ottzw. corn-
posu  9518111 
Si vois appelez di rexttt. 
cotriposel Is Iun&o sans h* 
I 800 4651991 
Télkopie*t : 613 951-1660 

o AM commander Its —. 
lions, composez It msn&o sa 
kid 	2674677 

For more I onllatót, contact )W 
local Stabetics Canada Region 
Relene1e Centre or. 

In Win, ci: 613 9514111 
jte0ttz*a.caibIkee: 

1800 465-1991 
Fu 613 9511680 
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